

Case No. 2023-1011

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

On Appeal from
The Ohio Power Siting Board
Case No. 20-1605-EL-BGN

In the Matter of The Application of Birch Solar 1,
LLC for a Certificate of Environmental
Compatibility and Public Need to Construct a Solar-
Powered Electric Generation Facility in Allen and
Auglaize Counties, Ohio

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
AND INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL UNION 32, IN
SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF APPELLANT
BIRCH SOLAR 1, LLC**

Robert Dove (0092019)
65 East State Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH, 43215
614-462-5443
rdove@keglerbrown.com
Counsel for International Brotherhood
of Electrical Workers Local Union 32

Selena Kyle (008101)
20 North Wacker Drive
Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 651-7906
skyle@nrdc.org
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE IBEW LOCAL UNION 32 and NRDC 2

BACKGROUND 4

I. Fact Background 4

II. Legal Background..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Proposition of Law No. 1: When the Board’s conclusion is “so clearly unsupported by the record as to show misapprehension, mistake or willful disregard of duty,” the Court will reverse the Board’s decision. *In re Application of Champaign Wind, L.L.C.*, 146 Ohio St.3d 489, 2016-Ohio-1513, 58 N.E.3d 1142, ¶ 7. 6

A. IBEW Local 32 supported the Project because of its overwhelmingly positive economic impacts..... 6

B. Hundreds of others supported the Project..... 7

II. Proposition of Law No. 2: The Board’s implementation of a statutory term cannot fall outside “the zone of permissible statutory construction.” *In re Application of Firelands Wind, L.L.C.*, --- Ohio St.3d ---, 2023-Ohio-2555, --- N.E.3d ---, ¶ 15. 8

A. To evaluate “public interest,” the Board must consider evidence of public impacts. .. 8

B. The Board impermissibly considered opinions, not impacts. 11

III. Proposition of Law No. 3 If the record does not “contain[] sufficient probative evidence to show that the board’s decision was not manifestly against the weight of the evidence,” the Court will reverse. *In re Application of Champaign Wind, L.L.C.*, 146 Ohio St.3d 489, 2016-Ohio-1513, 58 N.E.3d 1142, ¶ 7. The Board’s conclusion that the project is against the public interest is manifestly contrary to the record..... 12

A. The “uncontroverted” evidence shows immense benefits to Ohio and the local community. 13

B. There is little to no evidence of negative impacts..... 14

C. The Board should have preserved the project’s benefits and addressed any remaining negative impacts by imposing conditions on the project. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adelman Real Estate Co. v. Gabanic, 109 Ohio App.3d 689, 672 N.E.2d 1087 (11th Dist.1996) 12

In re Application of Alamo Solar I, --- Ohio St.3d ----, 2023-Ohio-3778, ---N.E.3d ----..... 5, 8, 9

In re Application of Champaign Wind, L.L.C., 146 Ohio St.3d 489, 2016-Ohio-1513, 58 N.E.3d 1142..... 6, 10, 12

In re Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., 166 Ohio St.3d 438, 2021-Ohio-3301, 187 N.E.3d 472..... 9, 19

In re Application of Firelands Wind, L.L.C., --- Ohio St.3d ----, 2023-Ohio-2555, ---N.E.3d ---..... 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10

In re Application of Middletown Coke Co., 127 Ohio St.3d 348, 2010-Ohio-5725, 939 N.E.2d 1210..... 9

In TWISM Ents., L.L.C. v. State Bd. of Registration for Professional Engineers & Surveyors, --- Ohio St.3d ----, 2022-Ohio-4677, --- N.E.3d ---- 5

Ohio Edison Co. v. Power Siting Comm’n, 56 Ohio St. 2d 212, 383 N.E.2d 588 (1978) 5

Administrative Decisions

In re Am. Transm. Systems, Inc., OPSB No. 19-1871-EL-BTX, (May 19, 2022)..... 11

In re Application of the Ohio State Univ. for a Certificate of Env’t Compatibility and Public Need to Construct a Combined Heat and Power Facility in Franklin Cnty., Ohio, OPSB No. 19-1641-EL-BGN, (Sept. 17, 2020)..... 11

In the Matter of the Application of Republic Wind, L.L.C. for A Certificate to Site Wind-Powered Elec. Generation Facilities in Seneca & Sandusky Ctys., Ohio, OPSB No. 17-2295-EL-BGN, (June 24, 2021)..... 10

Statutes

R.C. 4906.10(A)..... 4, 8, 14, 19

R.C. 4906.10(A)(6)..... 11

R.C. 4906.10(B)..... 4

Other Authorities

Ohio Power Siting Board, *Public participation at the OPSB*,
<https://opsb.ohio.gov/processes/public-participation> (accessed Oct. 20, 2023)..... 15
